
~, ALJ/TRP/jft 

• 

• 

• 

Decision 92-07-048 July 22, 1992 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
Of Del Este Water Company (U175W) ) 
to bOrrow funds under the Safe ) 
Drinking Water ·Bond Act, to ) 
mortgage property in connection ) 
therewith and to add a surcharge » 
to water rates to repay such loan. 
-------------------------------) 

OPINION 

. ®rrJ~lli]~[x]li\~ 
Application 92-01-043 

(Filed January 14, .1992) 

By this decision, we grant the request of Del Este Water 
company (applicant) for authority to borrow money from the State 
Department ot Water Resources (DNR) under the safe Drinking Water 
Bond Act of 1989 (SDWBA). Applicant also seeks to add a surcharge 
to its water rates to repay the principal and interest on the 
borrowed funds. Applicant seeks to borrow a $5,189,724 principal 
amount a~ a 3.1775% annual interest rate, to be repaid oVer 20 
years and to increase present water rates by a surcharge sufficient 

to" repay $387,861 annually on the loan. 
Procedural Background 

Applicant filed its request on Janudry 14, 1992 for 
authority to borrow funds under the SDWBA to be repaid OVer a 
IS-year term. on May 4,1992, applicant filed an amended request 
revising the loan repayment term from 15 to 20 years, following 
discussions with the Commission staff and with the State OWR. The 
extended loan repayment period would decrease the customer 
surcharges necessary to generate annual revenues needed to service 

the debt. 
Within 10 days following its initial filing, applicant 

published a notice describing the general terms of the proposed 
increase in water rates sought in its application in a newspaper of 

- 1 -



general ci~culation within applicant's service territory pursuailt 
to Rule 24 of the Commission's Rules ot practice and Procedure • 

. On April 21t 1992t applicant held a Project Feasibility 
- Meeting in Modesto, 'californiat in accordance with the 
administrative regulations of DWR. At' the meetingt applicant's 
representatives presented to customers in attendance an oVerview of 
the SDWBA funding process, and the proposed projects to be funded 
thereunder. Estimated surcharge rates were provided to customers -
who attended and were discussed during the meeting. 

No party has protested the application. Accordingly, no 
hearings are necessary, and this decision is issued on ~n ex parte 
basis. 

The application was reviewed by the Commission Advisory 
and Compliance Division's Water Branch and Finance Branch (Staff). 
Based on its ~evie~, Statf suppo~ts the Jrnprovements proposed by 
applicant, but initial~y had concerns over the financing 
ar~angemertts. Staff notes there may be prospects for a potential 
sale of applicant's water utility system to a public entity. Staff 
does not want utility customers to pay twice for the plant financed 
by SDWBA lOans. Accordingly, Staff proposes th~~ Commission 
approval 6f the application be conditioned on applicant's ag~eement 
not to seek compensation for such plant financed by SDWBA in the 
event of a sale. 

By letter to the administrative law judge dated April 10, 
1992, applicant responded that it does not object to the condition 
proposed by staff. Howeve~, in view of the fact that the potential 
sale of the Del Este System to the City of Modesto is cu~rently a 
dead issue, applicant sees no reason for explicit language in the 
decision requiring such a condition. 

Although applicant is not presently contemplating a sale 
of its system, such a sale could occur at some future date. We 
find the condition proposed by Staff to be reasonable as a general 
precaution, and acco~dingly will adopt it. 

- 2 -

• 

• 

• 



, 

t. -A.92-01-043 ALJ/TRP/jft 

• 

• 

• 

Surcharge Anlounts 
Applicant estimates it will need revenues of $193/~)30 

semiannually, or $387,861 per year to make principal and- interest 
payments on the loan and to fund a loan repayment reserve, as 
required by the DWR to be accumulated over the first 10 years of 
the loan. The proposed customer surcharges ~o cOver these payme~ts 
would represent an annual increase of 8.5i over 1992 estimated­
revenUes at present rates. Applicant's present water service rates 
were au~horized by Decision 91-12-073. 

The proposed surcharges applicable to flat rate and 
general metered service are set forth in Exhibit F of the 
appl-ication. Applicant proposes that the level of the surcharge be 
~djusted periodically, when authorized by Commission action, to 
reflect changes in the number of connections and projected overages 
and/or shortages in collected funds. 

Applicant pr~poses to establish a segregated bank af!COunt 
into which the revenues collected through the proposed surcharge 
would be deposited. The bank account would then be charged with 
payments of principal and interest on the loan, the services of the 
fiscal agent, and would also be used to hold -the required loAn 
repayment reserve. The DWR would be given a security interest in 
this bank account. 
Terms of Loan Contract 

Applicant plans to enter into the standard form of loan 
contract used by the DWR for SDWBA loans. Applicant states that a 
copy of the loan contract will be filed with the Commission after 
it has been executed, following Commission approval of this 
application. The OWR and applicant will also enter into a mortgage 
and security agreement covering all of applicant's property. 
PropOsed Improv~ments 

Applicant presents in Exhibit H a descriptio~ of its 
planned improvements to be paid for out of the net proceeds of the 
proposed loan, and an explanation of why they are needed • 

- 3 -



A.92-01,;.043 ALJ/TRP/jft 

. 
The project for the Southeast Modesto System I-A 

'consists of drilling new wells, constructing two storage tanks ,and 
distribution mains, and installing a treatment unit at one of the 
weli sites. Estimated cost is $2,284,432. 

The project for the East Modesto/Empire systems 1, 7i and 
4 consists of construction of transmission mains, three ~ew wells, 
pumps, equipment and buildings, and two carbon units. Estimated 
cost is $1,662,150. 

The project for the South Modesto System I-A consists of 
drilling three new wells, constructing two storage tanks, and 
putting in transmission mains. Estimated cost is $1,034,250. 

Exhibit H of the application sets forth copies of 
memoranda from the Office of Drinking Water to the DWRj concluding 
that the proposed projects! 

a. Are necessary to provide pure, wholesome, 
and potable water in adequate quantity at 
sufficient pressure for health, 
cleanliness, and other domestic purposes; 

b. Are appropriate to meet the needs of the 
appllcant in order to bring the system to 
minimum standards; and 

c. Are technically feasible and represent a 
cost-effective solution to the problem. 
The cost per connection falls within the 
acceptable range. 

Findings of Fact 
1. The proposed water system improvements are needed to 

produce a healthful, reliable water supply. 
2. The OWR has found applicant eligible for a construction 

loan, including a 5\ administrative fee, in the amount of 
$5;199,724 under provisions of the SDWBA. 

3. The proposed SOWBA loan provides low-cost capital for the 
needed \~ater system improvements and is a prudent means of 
acquiring the estimated $5,189,724, required to complete the 
improvements. 

- ~ -

• 

• 



·~ A.92-01-043 ALJ/TRP/jft 

• 

e-

e 

4. The rate surcharges required to repay princip~l and 
interest on the SDWBA loan over a 20-year term will increase 
applicant's annual gross revenues by approximately $387,861, 
representing an average 8.5% increase. 

5. Applicant proposes to establish a segregated bank account 
into which revenues collected througn the proposed surcharge would 
be deposited. 

6. The established bank account would then be charged with 
payments of principal and interest on the loan, the services of the 
fiscal agent, and would also be used to hold the required loan 
payment reserve. 

7. The monthly customer surcharge rates set forth in 
Appendix A are calculated to generate the annual requirement of 
$387,861 for servicing applicant's SDWBA debt. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The applicat~on should be apprOVed, conditioned on 
applicant's agreemei1t not to seek compensation for such plant 
financed by SDWBA in the event of a sale. 

2. The surcharge rates in Appendix A should be adopted. 
3. The surcha~ges established to repay the SDWSA loan should 

last as -long as the loan. 
4. The surcharge payment should not be intermingled with 

other utility funds. 
5. The utility plant furnished through this SDWBA loan 

should be permanently excluded from rate base for ratemaking 
purposes. 

6. Since the utility's stockholders are not financing the 
proposed plant improvements, applicant is not entitled to seek any 
compensation for plant financed by the SDWBA loan should such plant 
be acquired by a public authority. 

- 5 -



A.92-01-043 AtJ/TRP/jft 

ORO E R 

IT IS ORDERED that. 
1. After the effective date of this order, Del Este Water 

Company (applicant) is authorized to file the surcharge rates 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply 
with General order 96-A. The effective date of such filing shall 
be 5 days after filing. The revised schedules shall apply to 
service rendered on or after th~ effective date hereof. 

2. Applicant is authorized to borrow $5,189,124 from the 
State of California,_ Department of Water Resources (DWR) I to 
execute the proposed loan contract and to use the proceeds for the 

purposes specified in the application. 
3. Applicant shall establish- and maintain a separate 

balancing account in which shall be recorded all billed surcharge 
revenue and interest earned on deposits made to the fiscal agent • . 
The balancing account shall be reduced by payment of principal and 
interest to DWR and by any charges for the services of the fiscal 
agent. A separate statement pertaining to the surcharge shall 
appear on e~~h customer's water bill issued by applicant. Th~ rate 
surcharge may be adjusted periodically to reflect changes in number 
of customers and resulting overages or shortages in the balancing 
account. These adjustments to the future surcharge rate should be 
accomplished by advice letter proceedings. 

4. Applicant shall establish and maintain a separate bank 
account, preferably interest bearing to ensure adequate 
accountability for depOsits and disbursements of Safe Drinking 
Water Bond Act (SDWBA) loan funds advanced by DWR to the utility, 
and for the services of the fiscal agent. All surcharge amounts 
collected fI'om customers shall be deposited in the account within 

30 days. 
5. plant financed through the SDWBA loan shall be 

permanently excluded from rate base for ratemaking purposes. 

- 6 -

• 

• 

• 



" 

) '. A.92":01:"043 ALJ/TRP/j'ft'" .: .. 

•• 

• 

6. Applicant shall file with the Commission Advisory and 
, CompliAnce Division a copy of the loan contract with DWR, and a 

copy of the agreement with the fiscal agent, within 30 days after 
these documertts have been executed. 

1. Applicant shall not seek any compensation for plant 
financed by the SDWBA loan should such plant be acquired by a 
public authority. 

8. Application 92-01-043 is granted as set forth above. 
9. The authority granted by this order to issue an evidence 

of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will become 
effective when the issuer pays the statutory fees set of $6,189 by 
Public utilities Code § 1904(b). 

days from 
In-all other respects, this order becomes effective 30 
today. 
o~ted July 22, 1992,a.t San Francisco, CalifOrnia • 

. " , ' 

,', I', ," 
, f: 

- 7 -

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER 
President 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
PATRICIA M. ECKERT 
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY 

Commissioners 

, 3,r;6::l/ 

f "111~ 



, 

• 

• 

• 

-:-APPEN"of'X':-A"". . " 
Page. " 1- "..." " ~~ -. cal~P.o.O; She~t .. 0. " 

Canceling _..;.;.... ____ Cal. P.O.O.Sheet No • 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERvtCE 

APPLXCABILlfi 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

portions of M6de~to and Turlock and Empire, salida, 
Waterford, Hic~, Grayson, and Hillcrest and vicinity, 
Stanislaus County. 

RATES 
Per Meter 
per Month 

Qtianti~y Rates! 

For the first 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •. $ 0.453 
For allover 10,000 CUI ft., per 100 cu. ft... 0.412 

service charge t 

For 5/8 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••• $ 
3/4-inch meter •••••••••••• 

l-inch·meter •••••••••••• 
I-IIi-inch meter •••••••••••• 

i-inch meter •••••••••••• 
3-inch meter~ ••••••••••• 
4-inch meter •••••••••••• 
6-inch meter •••••••••••• 
a-inch meter •••••••••••• 

10-inch meter •••••••••••• 
12-1nch meter •••••••••••• 

Per Meter Per Month 

service 
Charge 

_5.20 
7.55 
9.50 

12.75 
16.60 
26.30 
35.70 
55.25 
76.00 -

120.30 
146.95 

SDWBA 
SUIchar9:,.e 

$ 1.25 
1.50 
1.85 
4.50 
6.75 

11.00 
21.00 
36.00 --
54.75 
78.00 
94.00 

The service charqe is a readine~s-to-5erve charge which 
is added to the charge for \orat~r used computed at the 
Quantity Rates. -

(continued) 

(N) 

(U) 

IT. \c i ...... " •• >1;,,, Issued by ,T. \c;.-.. .. h C.L '_V.c.. 

Advice Latter No. ___ _ Date File:u.d ______ _ 

De¢!sion 80. ___ _ :-1_ Effect 1 Te ____________ __ 

Resolution No. ____ _ 



~~~~..;.. . ....,.: ...... i~~;i:~C.~:t;st~Wi~': _____ _ 
__ '--___ ~_'_ ; cal I P. o~~o. She"t 1100'-' ---~-;..... 

SPECLAt CONDITiON 

'$chectul.e No.1 
(continued) 

GENERAL METERED SERvICE 

1. All bi.lls are sUbjec't to the reimhursemetit fees set forth 
on Schedul~ No. UF. 

2 • The SDlfBA (Safe Drirlkmg. Water Bond Act) surcharge is in (N) 
addition to the water bill. I 

. This surcharge must be' identified on each bill. . 
The surcharg-e i.s specificC'.lly for the repayment of the 
California SOWBA loan' authorized by D. {N} 

• 

IT. ~ • __ <04" ... Ii.,» Issued by ,T. k ~" U. I.V.C.I • Date Yile" Adv1ce Lettet No. 

D.!clsioll No. :of_ EffectiVe 

hH .......... "1'0 T'..s. ResC)iution No. 



• 0- ,_ 

• 

• 

A.92"':01-043 

c iPP'zND-l'xA';:' 
P8g~) "Cat. P.O~C:·Sh~et JO • 

CaneeUng,_' ';.....-. ____ Cal. P.o.C. Sheet No. --,---

APPLICABILITY 

SchEMu1.e NO. ~ 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to ail water fUrnished on a llat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Modesto and TUrlock, and Empire, salida, 
waterford, Hic~n, Grayson, and Hillcrest and vicinity, 
stanislaus County. 

RATES 
Per Service Connection 

per Month 
For a premise served by an unmetered 
water connection having the fOllowing 
Areas * 

Connection SDWBA 
Charge surcharae eN) 

6,000 sq. ft., or less ••••••••••••• 
6,001 to 10,000 sq. It ••••••• i ••••• 
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft ••••••••••• ;' 
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft •••••••••••• 
OVer 25,000 sq. ft •••••.••• ~ •.•••.. 

SPECIAL COlIDITIONS 

$ 11.50 
13.30 
16.00 
19.25 
23.70 

$ 1.25 
1. 50 
1.75 
2.00' 
2.50 

1. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or 
the customer, in which everit service will be furnished 
only under Schedule No.1, Metered Service. A customer's 
request for metered service must be made in writing. 

2. Customers requesting service of the following types will 
not be served under this schedule, but will be served under 
Schedule No. I, Metered Service. 
a. Residential service connections larger than 3/4-

diameter or any 3/4- residential service that, in 
the utility's judgement, may consume excessive water 
because of lot size, special equipment, or unusual 
use. 

b. Service connections to commercial or business 
establishments. 

c. Service connections tor agricultural purposes. 
d. Service connections to premises containinq multiple 

dwellings or dwellinqs and occupied trailer houses • 

(N) 

Advice Letter' No._~_ 
Date FUed\J....-_____ _ 

Decision No. ____ _ EctectiTe-------
Resolution !io. ____ _ 

" .. I .......... ,.. 



~. .,.;.-;,;,w..;:~~:..-.;.....;.:..' Cal. ·p':o.O •. ·Sheet ;COCo '~--"'--
~nc~ili1g _,c,'-"'-'--..,..-----•• Cd. P.O.C. S1te~t io~ :-------

Sch~dule No. 2 
(CoritiJiued) 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

3. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth 6~ 
schedule NO. UF. 

4. The soWB.! (Safe o:diu:ing Water BOJid Act) suichar<Je is in (N) 
addition to the water bilL I 
This surchargelllust be ide!ltified on each bill. 
The surcharge is specifically Lor the repayment of the 
California SDWBA loan authorized byO. (N) 

,. 

AdTlce LeUer Iio._--"-_ 

Decision No.-----

" .............. .. 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 

lsaUM 1>1 
Date FUe,u..d ____ _ 

Ett'ee~l'te ___ ----

Resol.\!Uon No.·_ ----

• 

• 

• 


